WROTECTION Rick Scott
e : G
Florida Department of
. . Jennifer Carroll
Environmental Protection e
Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Tallahassce, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
Electronically Sent — Received Receipt Requested.
jdaniel@cemexusa.com twoodard@deltapowerservices.com
Mr. James S. Daniel, Plant Manager Mr. Terry Woodard, Plant Manager
CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LL.C (CEMEX) Central Power & Lime, LL.C (CP&L)
10311 Cement Plant Road 10311 Cement Plant Road
Brooksville, Florida 34601 Brooksville, Florida 34601

Re: Title V Permit No. 0530021-021-AV
Revision to Title V Permit 0530021-011-AV — Incorporation of Portland Cement Manufacturing Line 2
South Brooksville CEMEX and CP&L Facility

Dear Mr. Daniel and Mr. Woodard:

One copy of the proposed determination to revise the Title V air operation permit for the CEMEX’s Portland
Cement Manufacturing Lines 1 and 2 and the CP&L’s Power Plant, is enclosed. This facility is located in
Hernando County at 10311 Cement Plant Road in Brooksville, Florida. This letter is only a courtesy to inform
you that the draft permit has now become a proposed permit.

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s web
site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review. The web site
address is: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed permit is made by the USEPA
within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the
proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA. If USEPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the final
permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or
withdrawn.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Engineer, Teresa Heron, by telephone at 850-717-9082 or by
email at teresa.heron@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,
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Division of Air Resource Management
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Enclosures

Copy furnished to:

George Townsend, CEMEX : gtownsend@cemexusa.com

Lillian DePrimo, CEMEX: lillianf.deprimo@cemex.com

Cindy Zhang-Torres, DEP SWD: cindy.zhang-torres@dep.state.fl.us

Max Lee, P.E., K&A: mlee(@kooglerassociates.com

David Hamilton, CountyAdministrator, Hernando County: CountyAdministrator@hernandocounty.us
Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4: oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov

Katy Forney, EPA Region 4: forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov

Barbara Friday, DEP BAR: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)
Victoria Gibson, DEP BAR: victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)




